
NT!O\ 

AX 

MARKET 

::3iIiid (3i41i) T ii'i'q, 31't o-çl1 ici f:: 

0/0 TIlE C0MI'HSSI0NER (APPEALS), GST & CENTRAL EXCISE, 

 çj , / 7d Floor. GSl Bhavan. 

1dI , / Race Course Ring Road, 

/ Rajkot— 360 001  

Tele Fax No. 028! 2477952/244! 142 Email: cexappealsrajkot@gmail.com  

1-c . . I'(I : 

3T iriwn:
S 

3tTtT r I 

Appeal File No 0 1.0. No.
Date 

V2/87/RAJ/20 I I 717/ST/Ref./2010 29.11.2010 

Z 3.1tT 3!1t isii (Order-In-Appeal No.): 

KCH-EXCUS-000-APP-2 14-2018-19 

3irr 4:;J  ia0-j / 
11.12.2018 

Date of Order: 

 dlI/ 

Date of issue: 
14.12.2018 

4J1I( '1d' , 31k.lcl-d (314)c'-'H), (I\Jict'k ciIi.! 14I c1 / 

Passed by Shri Kumar Santosh, Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot 

3mT 3tTawai +o 3tT - / iwaa-dI iiaa 3Trkr, alzr - iic rir/ a1T,  / / snthtim aii i 1(i oi4) c.t 

3t1tr / 

Arising Out of above mentioned 010 issued by Additional/Joint/Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise / Service Tax, 

Rajkot / Jamnagar / Gandhidham 

3j.flç,iCj 
& i3cil'i T a-il -i tEt 1-i /Name & Address of the Appellant & Respondent :-

Adani Power Limited,, 10th Floor, Sambhav Building,, Judges Bunglow Road, Bodakdev, 

Ahmedabad (Kutch). 

a 3fTtr(3T'w) t ea1r -d1d aMr   i(w4) / cn)1ur * W 3T1'1tr e,ia awcll l/ 
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following way. 

+!i tF iç-4i tic'l, 1T oia  3lT1sr -aIai1wut crtr Mtft't[, wl'zr j-ie, tici 311 sw 1944 r c-tm 35B 3TaTr 
uw  3Tm, 

Appeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 35B of CEA, 1944 / Under Section 86 of the Finance 
Act, 1994 an appeal lies to:- 

Odf1uI r-.ii4 T51tI3T IT3ft 1iJ4 41 -ii tle, 5ci,o1 tic'4 tm Oit 31'M'R -O 4,fUi * ¶*'t -C 'ciTa' 2, 
, as r .,ii  stifv If 

The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, R.K. Puram, New Delhi in all 
matters relating to classification and valuation. 

(a) 3t't'l*ci iImc 1(a) OdlO 1V 3TtftaT 3TTOT P)'T 3)t 3T4ft +1lii id'lic, Slc tm Oi'I,'t 3Tl'l o-aiai1'* Tz) 
t11tTt tt11l'zt 4I~* 0t8cf10 dc, 35 3oof1, t r ii.'t TTIV If 

To the West regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at, 2w  Floor, Bhaumali Bhawan, 
Asarwa Ahmedabad-380016 in case of appeals other than as mentioned in para- 1(a) above 

(iii) 3Ttt'FfPr miim1rui w 3t Ttm r fiv *nzT ic trtan (3111) ¶laaiu4l. 2001, )ta  6 r 3131a)3t 1iir * 

',ia EA-3 4f oi  ci1zir c.,) ¶wrr .,ti.ii mi1v I ant an.t ant c-i1 isr, .i ,-.iie, rt r fsr  r frr 
anaI arsir 5thmT, aio 5  apr  5 iia av apr 50 c'iiw .s'iv c1a 3marr 50 c1ia aiv 3t13a a't wetr: 1,000/- a), 
5,000/- an1 3T 10.000/- ) an f1a-fr1'tr .,ii.ii nmt r ti1 c.id,'i )I15tPr tttc aer TaTPfisr, aelTid 3p4tt?taT -aiaiI1wi r 
titan +ltia -ck iJ  t ai13.iw tt c,oii .ii) wiI 4' Oii 1r ,1i,dI ttifv I 1f1Tf T1lf an 

 3tf tflI DtT ti1iV i5i +ietIrt 31111T1P awrfaf11-afprOT t than faT/T I TW 3tTtr (T 3)tT) *i 1v apwtr 

4T5T 500/- av an )It/r1tpr tranr iai wani arr 1/ 

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 / as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise 

(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied against one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 1,000/-
Rs.5000/-, Rs.10,000I- where amount of duty demand/interest/penalty/refund is upto 5 Lac., 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac 
respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of Asst. Registrar of branch of any nominated public sector bank of the 
place where the bench of any nominated public sector bank of the place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated. Application 
made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 500/-. 
3ltZr -aiait€1a,tui 8r totat 3tt, f8d 3TPap, 1994 r tir 86(1) * 3ftTatF oian ¶ananic, 1994, * StaJ4 9(1) ci5d ¶It11ftiT 

(B) S.T.-5 apmi.i w(.a.ih or 
\41  wi0iid ff TfV) 311T aT an'i tP IT1I map, ,,ir oia,  ZT 4i ,ani,,1 r 1Tdt 3t1T c.ianai aTari ai 5 tia 

all ia ani, 5 iiia aii SiT 50 c'hiw blip d'h 3PTEtT 50 4T ai 3Ttf1'alt Pit a'itr: 1,000/- ao, 5,000/- ai 3T5TSi1 10,000/- a' 
an ftt5ftpr .,jai tr.iw r i1 +i'ioi wi f1a.Mpr tia api 3wlttier, miltltr 3prftp?rar -ai i10*i r titan i +itia 1i-ci tii 

 iai(d 4' T alalTIT fISS1T .,li.ii tri1ii I llallfTpr pi an  t 3tT titan 
StT1V 151 iftIId 3tt)P1111T SiTSih11alTaUi f'r tlksi )aTPF I aparaist 3tT1r (T 3/itt) ft 3tr&ap-q r SiTT 500/- a'ie an 
.iai 4"iii dfl 

The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994, to the Appellate Tribunal Shall be filed in 
quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994, and Shall be accompanied by a copy 
of the order appealed against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a fees of Rs. 1000/-
where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of Rs 5 Lakhs or less, Rs 5000/- where the amount of 

-.secvece,)ax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/- where 
the' mortntof service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in the form of crossed bank 

',..reft-in favotr. of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated Public Sector Bank of the place where the bench of Tribunal 
is,situatèd. 1. Application made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.500/-. 



(C) 

(i) 

(v)  

(vi)  

(D) 

7 

(i) f3  3TlISruT, 1994 *r urn 86 r 3 -0Tu3t (2) (2A) e) rr d141 3tlw, OI 1Olc, 1994, lteoi 9(2) O 

9(2A) cici )11* S.T.-7 T ET 3H 11Tr 3tTZTw, CciC 51c* 3mTaT 3tTzTFr (31r), l5F 3c'IC, 

arn 1T?T 3TTr r u1u ei (iii u17 r1O1e xf xrTfv) imr arn aiew 3rrzmr 3rtT Id, lsr 

a-'-nc, i/ TwT, t 3rftrzT - iI1wui r 3t16Sf e w i sr ku  3I1r r ')7 sf -ru ñ I / 

The appeal under sub Section (2) and (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in For ST.7 as prescribed 

under Rule 9 (2) & 9(2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner 

Central Excise or Commissioner, Central Excise (Appeals) (one of which shall be a certified copy) and copy of the order 

passed by the Commissioner authorizing the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy Commissioner of Central Excise/ Service Tax 

to file the appeal before the Appellate Tribunal. 

(ii) d- -4lC, 1ce eiw  3tfRzr uifwui (T) n  3~'Iaff mrzr -qie  3t1msmr 1944 r 

urn 35t 3TT, aft r ¶frn 1994 r urn 83 3ryrir laiw ,fle T ,  345r x  

1i1'l 3Ttf)5 1J-I1 3cIC 51R)oi wT Jeai 10 11rT (10%), ia d-lldi StrP9T 1aoil2d & 11 ar *;•sr aml'lstT 

(o?,e , wr iiw tttuzrr iju, asr i urn 3)rnf i 1 ii'l aT/ 3effr kzr r%r e 

jc4le rtmr   r 3RTu)lT e  iZe ulv sre' ftaur 

(i)  

(ii) iii T T u djç.fr tiffT 

(Ui) iei ¶eiOc 1tT 6 3D 

- zr urn crm1ns (. 2) 3Tfirnr 2014 3t1TtT 3mMZT ii)lwu tTrrlT tflTthSr 

TT 3D51t Q TT 

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT. under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made 

applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal 

on payment of 10% of the duty demanded where clut' or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where penalty alone is in 

dispute, provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to a ceiling of Rs. 10 Croies, 

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty Demanded' shall include 

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D; 

(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken; 

(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules 

- provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay application and appeals pending before 

any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014. 

3t1 e,i'r /t tfJTUT 3tTT: 

Revision application to Government of India: 

3TT5r T T CII)'H (dI1)d J-He4'/ , *l'5T 3cCi 1c 1994 T urn 35EE ur uew 317ts)'r 31 

Sl1r twe oTfflT'JT 3itu'r Id i,1-e %ST5r, t/ , tr si, +rie eeol, f 

ik1l 1fvI I 

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Government of India, Revision Application Unit, Ministry of Finance, 

Department of Revenue. 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi-110001, under Section 35EE of the 

CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35B ibid: 

 s fI,,r41 iw+i ITT1 k  1id srrsr )%tf'r wiusi) zr s qiii *u ttiw sri f+'+fl mwr wirei) sir 
¶t  )fl rr sri s u 'fsisr sp rw srsi sir ur ii -ei tsisi, ¶1i wisiol 1T 
¶  tgisr iwi srrsrt 5l/ 

In case of any loss of goods, where the loss occurs in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to another factory or from one 

warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a 

warehouse 

l% 11 flsi e'ie siT CHiC d-UC tiT 51 3c9i lc'1' 5 use (?*) 

 .I% Ttht rroi  i / 

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside India of on excisable material used in 

the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any country or territory outside India 

CD, 3ç'fl siT SPTTIIST  ii UI1TTT *u lT5r siT tTET siT ai  fT51'rTr t%SIT diCi I I 

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of duty. 

1T)11IT ic4ie, s 3cwC,1 rsi tTTl1TuT   3t)fJssiT D D,l,-,{ uTC11T * erie i-e r s 

3tir aft 3tTZ1silT (3ru(Iw) eir D,e 3TlfJfrsiaT (ii 2), 1998 t urn 109 cam )1rnr s siiftsi 3r5TaT ieif1 q sir aic 

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products under the provisions of this Act or 

the Rules made there under such order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec. 

109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998. 

l'h1 351ft65r r r rfrsii  icei EA-8 k aft r sirsr ac-'uco i,w (3rft1sr) ¶crec1, 2001, D,CJ-1 9 5 3Tit')d 1C1D, 

7t3t1ftrsui3&rrri auC sisrrsr  3nirsi3t r3tTftSrr 1sitjd,1 T.iu1 
5lTfVl insT 'sslsi j,-4i, be 3r)sT, 1944 f OPT 35-EE   ¶151fT 5ii'e r 3Iir1irft irTfl-ir ci't 'sit TR-6 f 

c4dd .iioh siTVl I 

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under Rule. 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) 

Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be 

accompanied by two copies each of the 010 and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan 

evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account. 

'(sitrtT 3Wfl 4tTir OP-iD,(e irrn srsru rnrn *r ai srit I 

.w+r) 1000 -/ sir insiiar IssiT atrir I 

The revision appcation shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 200/- where the amount involved in Rupees One Lac or less 

and Rs. 1000/- where the amount involved is more than Rupees One Lac. 

ir 3tTksT  Trft sir e-riasr uirsis rnr 3trTr fftv rrisi sir NirsiTsi, ae ci tsi1T ier siTI $ 
t h rr we) s  sisnisrfr 3risT siirTft-twi rTsi 3t'ftTT siT awi osi 3rrftrryr  1szri iiei I I 

In case, if the order covers various numbers of order- in Original, fee for each 0.1.0. should be paid in the aforesaid manner, 

not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case 

may be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lakh fee of Rs. 100/- for each. 

-e ieir e si,w 3i1srsT, 1975, s 3rvrn5ft- I ea ii rnr 31Tr s( psiTr 3rrTr ftr '  'iT 1u'rftii 6.50 ) sir 

icr crc irsisi ftfac arii r'rsri su1v I / 

One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjudicating authority shall bear a court fee stamp 

of Rs. 6.50 as prescribed under Schedule-I in terms of the Court Fee Act,1975. as amended 

fg-rr rsisi, is'lsr a,-'rrc. irrisi usi )oiw  3itffril'tsi asnsiT(tslsir'T (sie-) 1-i) Cli-ucic)), 1982 irftl)ir Osi 3t5CT TISiOtT J-HJ- i t 

'*  aic) f15T51 3)tir iftt tOld 3tTzt5fITT D,5siT our-f I t I 

Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters contained in the Customs, Excise and Service 

Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982. 

as-a 3r'fI77Zr gT1lwi)) 3t5f0r sirfUTl-  '4') c(ft7r calaw, )cfd 3t1T 14(dCd stTftsif1Sft D,e, 3ttftilTsff f8sinfrzr aelfle 

wew.cbec.gov.in ?,us sisii I / 
For the elaborate, detailed and latest provisions relating to filing of appeal to the higher appellate authority, the appellant may 

refer to the Departmental website www.cbec.gov.in  



Appeal No: V2/87/RAJ/201 I 

-3- 
:: ORDER IN APPEAL::  

M/s. Adani Power Ltd., 7th  Floor, Sambhav Building, Judges Bunglow Road, 

Bodakdev, Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to as 'appellant') filed present appeal 

against Order-In-Original No. 717/ST/Ref/2010 dated 29.11.2010 (hereinafter 

referred to as "the impugned order") passed by Assistant Commissioner, Service Tax 

Division, Rajkot (hereinafter referred to as "the lower adjudicating authority"). 

2. The brief facts of the case are that the appellant filed refund claim of Rs. 

3,34,60,439/- on 5.11.2009 in respect of service tax paid towards services received 

by them for authorized operations in SEZ under Notification No. 9/2009-ST dated 

3.3.2009 as amended vide Notification No. 15/2009-ST dated 20.5.2009. Show 

Cause Notice No. V/18-118/ST/Ref/09-10 dated 26.5.2010 was issued to the 

appellant proposing rejection of refund claim on the grounds mentioned therein. The 

lower adjudicating authority vide impugned order sanctioned refund claim to the 

extent of Rs. 3,03,98,185/- but rejected refund claim aggregating to Rs. 21,50,310/-

out of which refund of Rs. 1,030/- was rejected for the reason that refund claim was 

filed beyond prescribed time limit, refund of Rs. 20,71,771/- rejected on the ground 

that the services were not exclusively consumed in SEZ, refund of Rs. 77,251/-

rejected as the invoice did not mention purpose of visit and thereby category of 

service could not be corelated with the specified services approved by the Approval 

Committee, refund of Rs. 258/- rejected as services of dismantling of air conditioners 

were availed at their Ahmedabad office. The lower adjudicating authority also 

rejected refund of Education Cess of Rs. 6,07,961/- and refund of Secondary & 

Higher Secondary Education Cess of Rs. 3,03,981/- on the ground that there was no 

provision in Notification No. 9/2009-ST dated 3.3.2009 to grant exemption to 

Education Cess and Secondary & Higher Secondary Education Cess. 

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant preferred present 

appeal, inter-a/ia, on the grounds as under: 

(i) The appellant complied with the conditions set out in the said Notification and 

submitted the specified documents and hence, the appellant was entitled to get 

refund of entire amount of service tax as claimed by them without rejection of any 

amount. There is no dispute that the services were received by the appellant for 

SEZ operations and that service in dispute has been specified and approved by the 

approval committee. Once it is admitted that services have been used for SEZ 

activity and were mentioned in the list of approved authorized operation in SEZ, the 

appellant is entitled for refund and the same cannot be denied on technical 

grounds. It is settled legal position that when an assessee had fulfilled substantial 

eligibility conditions of Notifications, lapses, if any, on fulfillment of procedural part 

is reuired to be condoned and substantial rights accruing to the appellant ought 

not to ha'e denied. Further it was not in dispute that the service tax, claimed by the 

Page No.3 of 11 



-4- 

appellant as refund had actually been paid, other conditions, as mentioned in the 

said Notification would be considered as procedural conditions and refund ought 

not to have been denied on technical/procedural ground. 

(ii) The Notification like statute must be construed having regard to purpose and 

object it seeks to achieve, hence, statutory scheme for issuance of such Notification 

also needs to be considered. The appellant relied on decisions in the case of Malwa 

Industries Limited reported as 2009 (235) ELT 214 (SC) and Tullow India and 

Operations Limited reported as 2005 (189) ELT 401 (SC) to say that exemption 

notification cannot be construed in a way, which prove to be operative in nature. 

(iii) The lower adjudicating authority denied refund claim of Rs. 20,71,771/- on 

the ground that the appellant ought not to have filed refund claim in terms of 

amended Notification since the entire service has been consumed in SEZ. It was 

submitted that when the service in question was provided to the appellant, the 

amended Notification was not in existence. The service provider M/s. Shandong 

Tiejun Electric Power Engineering Ltd. raised interim bill dated 21.5.2009 for 

service provided by them in April, 2009. The appellant produced letter dated 

28.1.2011 of the service provider certifying that Invoice No. APL-STEPC-3-014 

dated 21.5.2009 was issued after completion of work. The lower adjudicating 

authority has not adduced any evidence to substantiate rejection of claim on this 

account. 

(iv) The lower adjudicating authority denied refund of Rs. 77,251/- on the ground 

that the appellant did not give any explanation in respect of trip shown to have 

been made from Ahmedabad — Mundra — Mumbai — Ahmedabad. It is submitted 

that the appellant hired service of Karnavati Aviation Private Limited for visiting 

their employees for business trip to Ahmedabad and Mumbai; that they have to 

visit Ahmedabad, Mumbai and other various locations on many occasions for 

official meetings with Government officials, Bankers & Investors and used for 

authorized operations. It is undisputed fact that service of 'transportation of 

passengers by air services' has been used in relation to authorized operations in 

SEZ, duly approved by the approval committee and that the appellant paid service 

tax to the service provider, therefore, rejection of refund claim is erroneous and 

unlawful. 

(v) The lower adjudicating authority denied refund of cess on the ground that 

the said Notification does not contain any clause of exemption to cess. The lower 

adjudicating authority failed to appreciate that Section 95(1) of the Finance Act, 

1994 (hereinafter referred to as 'the Act') has specifically provided that Education 

Cess levied and collected under Section 91 shall be service tax; that Section 95(2) 

of the Act states that education cess on taxable service shall be in addition to 

Page No. 4ofll 



Appeal No: V2/87/RAJ/201 1 

-5- 
service tax chargeable under Chapter V of the Act. Hence, when refund of service 

tax is to be allowed, the cess paid on service tax is also to be refunded. The lower 

adjudicating authority failed to appreciate that the Notification provides exemption 

from whole of the service tax leviable thereon under Section 66 of the Act. Since 

cess is levied and collected under Section 66 of the Act, the same is covered 

under the said Notification. Section 95(3) of the Act envisages that provisions of 

Chapter V of the Act and Rules framed thereunder including those relating to 

refund and exemptions from tax and imposition of penalty shall, as far may be 

applied in relation to levy and collection of education cess on taxable service as 

they apply in relation to levy and collection of tax on such taxable services under 

Chapter V of the Act and Rules made thereunder. There is/was no need to issue 

separate Notification for refund of cess. The appellant relied on decisions in the 

case of Vipor Chemicals Pvt. Ltd. reported as 2009 (233) ELT 44 (Guj.) and 

Banswara Syntex Ltd. reported as 2007 (216) ELT 16 (Raj.) in support of their 

contentions. 

3.1 The present appeal was kept in Call Book due to appeal filed by the 

department in a similar case in the Hon'ble Supreme Court against decision of 

the Hon'ble High Court of Jammu & Kashmir in case of Bharat Box Factory Ltd. 

reported as 2008 (231) ELT 416 (J&K). The decision of the Hon'ble High Court 

was approved by the Hon'ble Apex Court and reported as 2017 (355) ELT 481 

(SC). This appeal was, thus, taken out of Call Book for passing order. 

4. Personal hearing in the matter was attended by Shri Rahul Patel, Chartered 

Accountant who reiterated the grounds of appeal and submitted that the services 

provided to SEZ are exempted and hence, refund needs to be allowed to them; that 

CESTAT Ahmedabad in the case of Intas Pharma Ltd. reported as 2013 (32) STR 

543 (Tn. — Ahmd.) and CESTAT Mumbai in the case of Sears IT & Management 

Services (I) Pvt. Ltd. reported as 2018 (8) GSTL 425 (Tn. — Mumbai) have given 

decisions in favour of appellants and against the department and the department has 

accepted these orders; that service tax of Rs. 20.71 lakhs need to be refunded; that 

Education Cess & Secondary & Higher Education Cess are like service tax only and 

hence no need to be stated separately in the Notification of service tax; that if no 

service tax is payable, cess is automatically not payable as held by High Courts in 

Vipor Chemicals Pvt. Ltd. reported as 2009 (233) ELT 44 (Guj.) and Banswara 

Syntex Ltd. reported as 2007 (216) ELT 16 (Raj.). 

Findinqs:  

5. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the impugned order, the 

grounds of appeal and the submissions made by the appellant. The issues to be 

decided in the present appeal are: - 

Page No.5 of 11 



-6- 
(i) Whether the appellant is eligible for refund of service tax paid on the services 

received for authorized operations in SEZ in view of Notification No. 9/2009-ST dated 

3.3.2009 as amended vide Notification No. 15/2009-ST dated 20.5.2009 or not; and 

(ii) Whether the appellant is eligible for refund of Education Cess and Secondary 

& Higher Education Cess paid on services or otherwise. 

6. The lower adjudicating authority has rejected refund of Rs. 1,030/- for the 

reason that the appellant paid service tax towards service received under Invoice No. 

331 dated 31.3.2009 and filed refund claim on 5.11.2009 and hence time barred in 

view of Notification No. 9/2009-ST dated 3.3.2009 as amended. I find that Para 2(f) 

of the said Notiftcation provides that the claim for refund shall be filed, within six 

months or such extended period as the Assistant Commissioner of Central Excise or 

the Deputy Commissioner of Central Excise, as the case may be, shall permit, from  

the date of actual payment of service tax by such developer or unit to service 

provider, It is seffled legal position that word 'shall' has to be read and construed as 

mandatory and not discretionary. I also find that Section 26(e) of SEZ Act, 2005 

provides unconditional exemption to SEZ unit from payment of service tax on 0 
services received for authorized operation. Section 51 of SEZ Act, 2005 provides that 

provisions of SEZ Act shall have overriding effect over other law/Act in case of any 

inconsistency as has also been clarified by CBEC in Para 3 of CBEC Circular No. 

1001/8/2015-CX.8 dated 28.04.2015. The SEZ Act and the rules have not provided 

any conditions for granting exemption from payment of service tax and therefore, I 

hold that refund claim of Rs. 1,030/- cannot be held time barred. 

6.1 The lower adjudicating authority has rejected refund of Rs. 20,71,771/- on the 

ground that the invoice towards receipt of service was issued after issuance of 

Notification No. 15/2009-ST dated 20.5.2009 which exempts service tax on services 

wholly consumed in SEZ whereas the appellant contended that the service provider 

has provided service in April, 2009 and invoice dated 21.5.2009 was raised after 

completion of rendering service. The appellant has also produced letter dated 

28.1.2011 of the service provider certifying that Invoice No. APL-STEPC-3-014 

dated 21.5.2009 was issued after completion of work. I find that receipt of service 

for authorized operation in SEZ and payment of service tax to the service provider 

is not under dispute. Further, the service tax on the services received for 

authorized operation in SEZ were exempted and since the appellant had paid 

service tax as established from records, the refund cannot be denied on this 

ground. Hence, I find that rejection of refund of service tax of Rs. 20,71,771/- is 

also not correct, legal and proper. 

Page No.6 of 11 



Appeal No: V2/87/RAJ/201 1 

-7- 

6.2 The lower adjudicating authority has rejected refund of Rs. 77,251/- as the 

invoice did not mention purpose of visit and thereby category of service could not be 

corelated with the specified services approved by Approval Committee whereas the 

appellant contented that they hired service of Karnavati Aviation Private Limited for 

visiting their employees for business trip to Ahmedabad and Mumbai; that they 

have to regularly visit Ahmedabad, Mumbai and other locations for official 

meetings with the Government officials, Bankers & Investors and used for 

authorized operations and that service of ctransportation  of passengers by air 

services' has been used in relation to authorized operations in SEZ approved by 

the approval committee. I find that no documents in support of arguments could be 

produced by the appellant. The appellant is duty bound to demonstrate that the 

service was used for authorized operations in SEZ. In absence of any such 

demonstrations with documentary evidences, refund for hired services of Karnavati 

Aviation Private Limited can't be allowed. I agree with the rejection of refund 

decided in the impugned order. 

6.3 I also find that the appellant has availed services of dismantling of air 

conditioners for their Registered office at Ahmedabad and not used the service for 

authorized operations in SEZ, they are not entitled for refund of Rs. 258/- paid 

towards receipt of the service for use other than authorized operations. 

7. The lower adjudicating authSrity rejected refund of Education Cess of Rs. 

6,07,961/- and refund of Secondary & Higher Secondary Education Cess of Rs. 

3,03,981/- on the ground that there was no provision in Notification No. 9/2009-ST 

dated 3.3.2009 for grant of exemption to Education Cess and Secondary & Higher 

Secondary Education Cess whereas the appellant contended that Section 95(1) of 

the Act provided that Education Cess levied and collected under Section 91 shall 

be service tax; that Section 95(2) of the Act states that education cess on taxable 

service shall be in addition to service tax chargeable under Chapter V of the Act 

that when refund of service tax is to be allowed, the cess paid on service tax is 

also to be refunded; that Section 95(3) of the Act envisages that provisions of 

Chapter V of the Act and Rules framed thereunder including those relating to 

refund and exemptions from tax and imposition of penalty shall, as far may be 

applied in relation to levy and collection of education cess on taxable service as 

they apply in relation to levy and collection of tax on such taxable services under 

Chapter V of the Act and Rules made thereunder. I find that service tax includes 

Education Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess in terms of provisions of 

Section 95 of the Finance Act, 2004 and Section 140 of the Finance Act, 2007 and 

hence, the provisions of refund and exemption of the Act are also applicable to 

Education Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess; that the exemption from 

service tax under Notification No. 9/2009-ST dated 3.3.2009 as amended is also 

Page No. 7 of 11 



i., - .. .,/I-c_ - 

-8- 
applicable to Education Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess as discussed 

below. 

7.1. The Education Cess was levied vide under Sections 91 & Section 95 of 

Chapter VI of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2004, which read as under: 

"91. Education Cess. - (1) Without prejudice to the provisions of sub-

section (11) of section 2, there shall be levied and collected, in 

accordance with the provisions of this Chapter as surcharge for 

purposes of the Union, a cess to be called the Education Cess, to fulfil 

the commitment of the Government to provide and finance 
universalised quality basic education. 

(2) The Central Government may, after due appropriation made by 

Parliament by law in this behalf, utilise, such sums of money of the 

Education Cess levied under sub-section (11) of section 2 and this 

Chapter for the purposes specified in sub-section (1), as it may 
consider necessary. 

95. Education Cess on taxable services. — (1) The Education Cess 
levied under section 91, in the case of all services which are taxable 
services, shall be a tax (in this section referred to as the Education 
Cess on taxable services) at the rate of two per cent., calculated on 
the tax which is levied and collected under section 66 of the Finance 
Act, 1994 (32 of 1994). 

(2) The Education Cess on taxable services shall be in addition to the 
tax chargeable on such taxable services, under Chapter V of the 
Finance Act, 1994 (32 of 1994). 

(3) The provisions of Chapter V of the Finance Act, 1994 (32 of 1994) 
and the rules made thereunder, including those relating to refunds and 
exemptions from tax and imposition of penalty shall, as far as may be, 
apply in relation to the levy and collection of the Education Cess on 
taxable services, as they apply in relation to the levy and collection of 

tax on such taxable services under Chapter V of the Finance Act, 1994 
or the rules, as the case may be. 

7.2. The Secondary & Higher Education Cess was levied vide under Sections 136 

& Section 140 of Chapter VI of the Finance Act, 2007, which read as under: 

136. Secondary and Higher Education Cess. — 
(1) Without prejudice to the provisions of sub-section (12) of section 2, 
there shall be levied and collected, in accordance with the provisions of 

this Chapter as surcharge for purposes of the Union, a cess to be called 
the Secondary and Higher Education Cess, to fulfil the commitmeht of 
the Government to provide and finance secondary and higher 
education. 

(2) The Central Government may, after due appropriation made by 
Parliament by law in this behalf, utilise, such sums of money of the 
Secondary and Higher Education Cess levied under sub-section (12) of 

section 2 and this Chapter for the purposes specified in sub-section (1) 
as it may consider necessary. 

140. Secondary and Higher Education Cess on taxable services.  — (1) 
The Secondary and Higher Education Cess levied under section 136, in 
the case of all services which are taxable services, shall be a tax (in this 
section referred to as the Secondary and Higher Education Cess on 
taxable services) at the rate of one per cent., calculated on the tax 
which is levied and collected under section 66 of the Finance Act, 1994 
(32 of 1994). 

Page No. 8ofll 



Appeal No: V2/87/RAJ/201 1 

-9- 

(2) The Secondary and Higher Education Cess on taxable services 
shall be in addition to the tax chargeable on such taxable services, 
under Chapter V of the Finance Act, 1994 (32 of 1994) and the 
Education Cess chargeable under section 95 of the Finance (No. 2) 
Act, 2004 (23 of 2004). 

(3) The provisions of Chapter V of the Finance Act, 1994 (32 of 1994) 
and the rules made thereunder, including those relating to refunds and 
exemptions from tax and imposition of penalty shall, as far as may be, 
apply in relation to the levy and collection of the Secondary and Higher 
Education Cess on taxable services, as they apply in relation to the levy 
and collection of tax on such taxable services under Chapter V of the 
Finance Act, 1994 or the rules made thereunder, as the case may be. 

7.3 Thus, the Education Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess were in 

nature of surcharge and were levied under Section 91 of the Finance (No. 2) Act, 

2004 and Section 136 of the Finance Act, 2007 respectively as service tax at the rate 

of 2% and 1% respectively to be calculated on the aggregate value of taxable 

services and are levied and collected by the Central Government. The provisions of 

the Act and the rules made thereunder, including those relating to refunds and 

exemptions from refunds and exemptions from tax and imposition of penalty were 

made applicable to the levy and collection of the Education Cess and Secondary & 

Higher Education Cess on taxable services as they apply in relation to the levy and 

collection of tax on such taxable services under Chapter V of the Act. 

7.4 I find that Notification No. 9/2009-ST dated 3.3.2009 had granted total 

exemption from levy of service tax in respect of services used for authorized 

operations in SEZ. Education Cess and Secondary and Higher Education Cess were 

levied on taxable services and when the service tax on taxable services itself was 

exempted by way of refund, then the Education Cess and Secondary and Higher 

Education Cess also got exempted thereby. Hence, the question of levy of any 

surcharge or cess or whatever name is called thereupon would not arise. 

7.5 CBEC vide Circular No. 134/3/2011/ST dated 08.04.2011 clarified that since 

Education Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess were levied and collected 

as percentage of service tax, no Education Cess and Secondary & Higher Education 

Cess would be payable, when and wherever service tax is nil by virtue of exemption. 

Circular No. 134/3/2011/ST dated 08.04.2011 is reproduced as under: 

Subject: Education Cess and Secondary and Higher Education Cess - Reg. 

Representations have been received from the field formations, seeking 
clarification regarding the applicability of service tax exemption to Education 
Cess (refers to both Education Cess leviable under Finance (No. 2) Act, 2004 
and Secondary and Higher Education Cess leviable under Finance Act, 
2007), under notifications where 'whole of service tax' stands exempted. 
Apparently the doubt arises in the context of Tribunal's Order in the matter of 
M/s Balasore Alloys Ltd. v. CCE, Customs and Service Tax, BBSR-1 (2010-
TIOL-1659-CESTAT-KOL) = 2010 (20) S. T.R. 506 (Tribunal). 

Page No. 9 of 11 



rqpi  - u'v.i. v - inc. i 

- 10- 
2. The issue has been examined. Though Tribunal's Order referred above is 
in favor of revenue, it is inconsistent with the policy intention of the 
Government to exempt education cess in addition to service tax, where 
'whole of service tax' stands exempted. According to section 95(1) of Finance 
(No. 2) Act, 2004 and section 140(1) of Finance Act, 2007, Education Cess 
and Secondary and Higher Education Cess are leviable and collected as 
service tax, and when whole of service tax is exempt, the same applies to 
education cess as well. Since Education Cess is levied and collected as 
percentage of service tax, when and wherever se,vice tax is NIL by virtue of 
exemption. Education Cess would also be NIL. 

3. This being the principle, field formations are directed not to initiate 
proceedings to recover the education cess, where 'whole of service tax' 
stands exempted under the notification. Extending the same principle, where 
education cess has been refunded to exporters along with service tax, by 
virtue of exemption notifications where 'whole of service tax' is exempt, the 
same need not be recovered.  

7.6 I find that on the issue of levy of Education Cess when the Central Excise duty 

was exempted, the Hon'ble Apex Court in the case of SRD Nutrients Pvt. Ltd. 

reported as 2017 (355) ELT 481 (SC), has held as under: - 

"20. One aspect that clearly emerges from the reading of these two 
circulars is that the Government itself has taken the position that where 
whole of excise duty or Service Tax is exempted, even the Education 
Cess as well as Secondary and Higher Education Cess would not be 
payable. These circulars are binding on the Department. 

21. Even otherwise, we are of the opinion that it is more rational to 
accept the aforesaid position as clarified by the Ministry of Finance in 
the aforesaid circulars. Education Cess is on excise duty. It means that 
those assessees who are required to pay excise duty have to shell out 
Education Cess as well. This Education Cess is introduced by Sections 
91 to 93 of the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2004. As per Section 91 thereof, 

Education Cess is the surcharge which the assessee is to pay. Section 
93 makes it clear that this Education Cess is payable on 'excisable 
goods' i.e. in respect of goods specified in the first Schedule to the 
Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985. Further, this Education Cess is to be 
levied @ 2% and calculated on the aggregate of all duties of excise 
which are levied and collected by the Central Government under the 
provisions of Central Excise Act, 1944 or under any other law for the 
time being in force. Sub-section (3) of Section 93 provides that the 
provisions of the Central Excise Act, 1944 and the rules made 
thereunder, including those related to refunds and duties, etc., shall as 
far as may be applied in relation to levy and collection of Education 
Cess on excisable goods. A conjoint reading of these provisions would 
amply demonstrate that Education Cess as a surcharge, is levied  
2% on the duties of excise which are payable under the Act. It can,  
therefore, be clearly inferred that when there is no excise duty payable,  
as it is exempted, there would not be any Education Cess as well,  
inasmuch as Education Cess 2% is to be calculated on the 
aggregate of duties of excise. There cannot be any surcharqe when  
basic duty itself is Nil. 

24. For the aforesaid reasons, we allow these appeals and hold that 
the appellants were entitled to refund of Education Cess and Hiqher 
Education Cess which was paid along with excise duty once the excise  

Page No. lOofil 



By Reqd. Post AD.  
To, 
M/s. Adani Power Ltd., 
7th Floor, Sambhav Building, Judges 
Bunglow Road, Bodakdev, 
Ahmedabad 

. IT4I (.4 

H1ici, 

'ytyl 

c4c1, 

31JIc 

(1Q1ci1q) 

'3ild (31'4k1) 

Appeal No: V2187/RAJ/201 I 

-11- 

duty itself was exempted from levy. There shall, however, be no order 
as to cost." 

(Emphasis supplied) 

7.7. Hence, I hold that the appellant is eligible for refund of Education Cess and 

Secondary & Higher Education Cess paid on taxable services used for authorized 

operations in SEZ under Notification No. 9/2009-ST dated 3.3.2009, as amended. 

8. In view of above, I set aside the impugned order except rejection of refund of 

Rs. 77,251/- and refund of Rs. 258/- and allow the appeal filed by the appellant with 

consequential relief, if any, and appeal for refund of Rs. 77,251/- on related invoices 

issued for hiring of trials to Ahmedabad, Bombay, etc. and refund of Rs. 258/- for 

dismantling of air conditioners at their office at Ahmedabad is rejected. 

S. cicc1 tu 31Ik.I(i 3.1c1-d ç1.lc 1.ii , iidI 

9. The appeal filed by the appellant is disposed off in above terms. 

Copy to: 
1)  

2)  

3)  

A) 

The Chief Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad Zone, 
Ahmedabad for his kind information please. 
The Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Kutch Commissionerate, 
Gandhidham for necessary action. 
The Assistant Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Division-Bhuj, 
Gandhidham for further necessary action. 
Guard File. 

Page No.11 of 11 




